Montagehandleiding FIAT Punto
Fitting instruction
Montageanleitung A D
Descriptionde montage M NL| D | GE| FIN| |
instrucciones de montaje , Fa waards
Montagevejladning ) > q 1994 —» value F E|DbK|cz
Asennusohje ‘\ EC 94/20 Wert
Istruzioni di montaggic valeur
Névod k montaZl
TYPE: 019692 e4 00-0633 1410 kg 1000 kg 70 kg 5,74 kN {c) BOSAL 09-03-2011 Rev. v 01

Provided parts
Piezas incluidas

Mukana tulevat osat

Meegeleverde onderdelen
Mitgelieferte Befestigungsteile

Materiel de fixation joint
Medfalgende komponenter

Componenti forniti a corredo
Dodané upeviiovaci dily

M10x30
M12x70

M10
M12

3\

® &
2x

S .

M10
M12

M10

Raadpleeg uw dealer voor de max. massa die uw wagen mag trekken.

Die maximale Anhéngelast ihres Fahrzeuges k&nnen Sie im Fahrzeugschein oder im
Benutzerhandbuch nachlesen.

For the max. trailer weight of your car please refer to the owner's manual or your car
homologation documents.

Pour connaitre le poids maxi remorquable pour votre voiture consulter la notice d'utilisation de
votre voiture ou la carte grise.

Consulte a su distribuidor sobre el peso méaximao que puede remolcar su vehiculo.
Deres forhandler vil kunne oplyse Dem om den hgist tilladte veegt efter Deres kearets).
Tarkista suurin sallittu vetopaine ajoneuvon ohjekirjasta tai rekisteriotteesta.

Per conoscere il peso massimo rimorchiabile dalla propria autovettura, fare riferimento al
manuale d'istruzione od ai documenti di omologazione della vettura stessa.

Maximalni pfipustna hmotnost pfivésu pro Vage vozidlo je uvedena v technickém prilkazu nebo v
uZivatelské pfirutce.

AT \

aniing
-l -

1(10)




(ND De tussenruimte conform supplement VII, afbeelding 30 van de richtlijn 94/20/EG moet in acht worden genomen.
(D) Der Freiraum nach Anhang VII, Abbildung 30 der Richtlinie 94/20/EG ist zu gewahrleisten.

The clearance specified in appendix VII, diagram 30 of guideline 94/20/EC must be guaranteed.

(P La zone de dégagement doit étre garantie conformément & I'annexe VI, illustration 30 de la directive 94/20/CE.
Debe garantizarse el espacio libre, conforme al anexo VII, figura 30 de la directiva comunitaria CE/94/20.
Frirummet skal overholdes iht. bilag VII, fig. 30 i direktiv 94/20/EU.

@ Vapaa tila on taattava direktiivin 94/20/EY liitteen VII, kuvan 30 mukaisesti.

Deve essere garantito lo spazio libero secondo I'allegato VII, figura 30 della direttiva 94/20/CE.

© Volny prostor ve smyslu Pfilohy VII, obr. 30 Smérnice €. 94/20/ES musi byt zarucen.

SECN)

45°max, 75 min. 75 min.

w
Q w
2 -
; £
max. 100 mm n
g o S5
22 3 S 3
S 3} c
2o 2 £0
TN = ﬂSm
o= © o 2
) 4 - °5 > @2
< ®©
- L 30 233
= O © 5 o S
= min. 65 mm o YLBEIY
o c © .‘£.c-—_$m>
s C BGJE Q.
- > o s> 083
-J—'.QQ:?JE%ES
'E.,;.QCUUx.‘:mC
20Cc o - =C3
o S 002906 ® o
j SE>8]L g=E
- N ! 5258290
= X c s 258 Co
g| E STV _c 283 EFS
£ SOOQgBEE(g
g & = —— o =
> 8 Eo0Qo
£ \ / c 55588E3S 3%
£ S22 388 a9
‘ ; =R c 00
: S g -8 o 522
\ 2 8BBSOS B g S22
Sl 7L o= =
| 3 @353 L=5¢c
S8 o NG o s 0 S50
in. H,q_)_gC.OgEo
H— o e
Foga88giE

2(10)



(NDVoor het gebruik van deze trekhaak zijn de specificaties van de voertuigfabrikant

met betrekking tot het maximale trekgewicht en de kogeldruk bindend. Raadpleeg
Uw dealer voor het maximale trekgewicht wat Uw auto mag trekken, hierbij mogen
de specificaties van deze trekhaak niet overschreden worden.

Overbelasting (overschrijding van de specificaties) van deze trekhaak kan leiden tot
ernstige schade aan het voertuig en/of een breuk van de trekhaak.

In het uiterste geval kan een dergelijk overbelasting leiden tot het losraken van de
rijdende aanhanger, caravan of fietsendrager. Dit kan vervolgens op zijn beurt
mogelijk een zwaar of dodelijk letsel toebrengen aan personen in de directe
omgeving van de aanhanger, caravan of fietsendrager

Bosal kan niet aansprakelijk worden gesteld voor enig gebrek in het product zoals
veroorzaakt door de schuld of door welk onoordeelkundig gebruik (o.a.
overbelasting) ook van de gebruiker of een persoon voor wie hij aansprakelijk is
(sect. 185, art. 2 N.B.W.).

Formule t.b.v. bepaling van de D-waarde:
max. aanhangwagengewicht (kg) x max. voertuiggewicht (ka) x 9.81 _ D (kN)
max. aanhangwagengewicht (kg) + max. voertuiggewicht (kg) 1000

De door de voertuigfabrikant standaard toegestane bevestigingspunten zijn aange-
houden.

Nationale richtlijnen betreffende de montagegoedkeuring moeten in acht worden
genomen.

Deze montage- en gebruikshandleiding dient aan de voertuigdocumenten te worden
toegevoegd.

Al onze producten worden gecontroleerd op compleetheid middels een weeg-
controle systeem.

Reclamaties met betrekking tot ontbrekende delen kunnen alleen geaccepteerd
worden indien deze gewichtscontrole sticker kan worden getoond.

Het is noodzakelijk om na ca. 1000 km gebruik de boutverbindingen na te trekken
(volgens gegeven aanhaalmomenten).

(D Im Falle der Benutzung einer Anhangevorrichtung sind die Vorschriften des

Herstellers bezlglich der erlaubten maximalen Zuglast und der maximalen
senkrechten Kugelbelastung unbedingt einzuhalten. Fragen Sie Ihren
Fahrzeughersteller/lokalen Handler, wie grol3 die maximale Zuglast Ihres Autos ist.
Esistverboten, die Vorschriften bezuglich der Anhangevorrichtung zu Ubertreten.

Die Uberlastung der Anhangevorrichtung (bzw. das Missachten der Vorschriften)
kann zu schweren Schadigungen des Fahrzeugs und/oder der Anhdngevorrichtung
fuhren.

Eine solche Uberlastung kann im Extremfall das LosreilRen der gezogenen
Einrichtung, also des Anhangers, des Wohnwagens oder der Fahrradhalterung zur
Folge haben. Dieses kann wiederum zu schweren oder todlichen Verletzungen der
sich im ziehenden Fahrzeug befindlichen Personen und/oder sich auf dem Gelande
aufhaltenden Unschuldigenfiihren.

Bosal kann nicht fiir solche eventuellen Fehler des Produkts zur Verantwortung
gezogen werden, die durch falschen oder nicht bestimmungsgemafien Gebrauch
(unter anderem Uberlastung) verursacht wurden, entweder durch den Nutzer oder
eine Person, fur die der Nutzer verantwortlich ist (Artikel 185, Absatz 2 N.B.W.).

Formel fir D-Wert Ermittlung:
Max. Anhangelast (kg) x Zul. Kfz.-Gesamtgewicht (kg) , _9.81 _ D (kN)
Max. Anhangelast (kg) + Zul. Kfz.-Gesamtgewicht (kg) 1000

Die vom Fahrzeughersteller serienmafiig genehmigten Befestigungspunkte sind
eingehalten.

Nationale Richtlinien Gber die Anbauabnahmen sind zu beachten.

Diese Montage- und Betriebsanleitung ist den Kfz.-Papieren beizufligen.

Bei der Auslieferung wird jedes unserer Produkte mit einem Gewichtskontrollsystem
Uberprift.

Im Falle fehlender Teile kénnen wir der Bitte nach Nachlieferung nur entsprechen,
wennauch der

Aufkleber, der die Gewichtskontrolle bestatigt, mit eingesandt wird.

Nach ca. 1000 km die Bolzenverbindungen, wie angegeben, nachziehen.

3(10)



Always refer to the instructions of the vehicle manufacturer relating to the
maximum Permissible towing weight and the maximum vertical ball loading when
using the towbar. Ask your vehicle manufacturer / local dealer about maximum
towing weights that apply to your vehicle and do not exceed values permitted for
the towbar.

Overloading of the towbar (i.e. non-observance of instructions) may lead to severe
damage to either the vehicle and/or the towbar itself.

In extreme cases overloading the towbar could result in the premature decoupling
of the equipment being towed, whether that be a trailer, box, caravan or bicycle
carrier. As a result this could also cause severe or fatal injuries to persons either
within the towing vehicle and/or innocent bystanders in the area at that time.

Bosal may not be held responsible for any defect of the product caused by
improper use or use other than the intended use (including overloading) by the
user or any person for whom the user is responsible (Article 185(2) of N.B.W.).

Formula for D-Value:

Max. trailerweight (kg) x Max. permissible weight towing vehicle (kg) X _9.81 = D (kN)
Max. trailerweight (kg) + Max. permissible weight towing vehicle (kg) 1000

The fixing points specified as standard must be observed.
National guidelines concerning official approval of accessories must be observed.

These installation and operating instructions must be enclosed with the vehicle
papers.

All our products are controlled upon dispatch with a weight control system.
In the case of missing parts we can only accept a request of replacement with
the weight control sticker.

After about 1000 km use, re-tighten the bolts and nuts to the specified torque.

P Pour I'utilisation de I'attelage les instructions du constructeur du véhicule concernant
le poids tracté maximum et la charge verticale maximale de la boule de I'attelage
doivent étre observées obligatoirement. Demander au vendeur / distributeur local du
véhicule quel est le poids maximal tractable par votre véhicule et il est également
interdit d’excéder les valeurs admissibles par I'attelage.

Lasurcharge de I'attelage (c’est-a-dire I'inobservation des régles) peut endommager
sérieusement le véhicule et/ou I'attelage.

La conséquence d‘une telle surcharge pourrait étre la libération inattendue de
I'équipement tracté, donc de la remorque ou du support de bicyclette. Une telle
libération inattendue peut causer des blessures graves ou des blessures mortelles
aux personnes se trouvant dans le véhicule tracteur et/ou aux passants innocents se
trouvant sur les lieux.

Bosal ne saurait étre retenu responsable de dommages causés par un usage
incorrect ou par un usage différent de celui prévu (par exemple la surcharge), que ce
soit par I'utilisateur lui-méme ou par tout autre personne dont l'utilisateur est
responsable (Point 2 de I'Article 185 de N.B.W.).

Formule pour le calcul de la valeur D:
Poids max. de remorque (kg) x Max. poids permissible du véhicule tracteur (k X 9.81 _ D (kN)
Poids max. de remorque (kg) + Max. poids permissible du véhicule tracteur (kg) 1000

Les points de fixations définis comme homologués doivent étre observés.

Lesrecommandations nationales concernantl'approbation officielle des accessoires
doivent étre prises en considération.

Ces instructions de montage et d’opération doivent étre jointes aux documents du
véhicule.

Lors de la livraison, nous contrdlons tous nos produits par pesage de I'attelage.
Dans le cas de piéce manquante, nous ne pouvons accepter une demande de sup-
plément qu’ avec I'étiquette certifiant le contrdle du poids.

Aprés 1000 km de traction, resserrer toute la boulonnerie aux couples prescrits.

4(10)



@ En caso de utilizar gancho de remolque, hay que observar obligatoriamente las

prescripciones del fabricante del vehiculo referentes al peso maximo permitido de
remolque y la carga maxima vertical de la bola. Pregunte al comerciante de la
marca/comerciante local de que cuanto es el peso remolcable maximo de su auto
y no traspase los valores permitidos en las prescripciones referentes al gancho de
remolque.

La sobrecarga del gancho de remolque (o sea la violacién de las prescripciones)
puede conllevar a un dafio grave del vehiculo y/o del gancho de remolque.

Este tipo de sobrecarga en casos extremos puede traer como resultado el
desprendimiento del dispositivo remolcado, o sea del carro de remolque, de la
caravana, o del portabicicletas. Y esto puede ocasionar lesiones graves o mortales
alas personas que estan en el vehiculo remolcador y/o a las personas inocentes
que estan en el area.

Bosal no asume responsabilidad de ningun tipo por error eventual del producto
causado por uso incorrecto o por no usarlo a lo que fue destinado (incluido la
sobrecarga), tanto por parte del usuario como de cualquiera persona bajo su
responsabilidad (parrafo 2 del articulo 185 del N.B.W.).

Férmula para el calculo del valor D:
Peso maximo del coche del remolque (Kg) x Peso maximo permitido del vehiculo remolcador (Kg) y 9.81 D(kN)

Peso méaximo del coche del remolque (Kg) + Peso méaximo permitido del vehiculo remolcador (Kg) 1000

Hay que tener en cuenta las prescripciones de los puntos de fijacion estandarizado
determinado.

Hay que tener en cuenta las directivas nacionales referentes a la autorizacion ofi-
cial de los accesorios.

A las instrucciones de instalacion y de funcionamiento hay que adjuntarlo a los
papeles delvehiculo.

En el transporte contolamos todos nuestros productos en un sistema de control de
peso.

En el caso de accesorios faltantes el pedido referente a su reemplazo sélo lo pode-
mos aceptar conjunto con la presentacion de la etiqueta adhesiva certificante del
control de peso.

Cada 1000 km de uso es necesario comprobar las conexiones del perno (segun los
pares de apriete dados).

Producentens forskrifter om maksimal tilladt treekveegt og maksimal vertikal
belastning skal overholdes. Spgrg bilproducenten/den lokale forhandler om den
maksimale traekvaegt, der gaelder for Deres kgretgj. De tilladte veerdier for
anhaengertraekket ma ikke overskrides.”

Overbelastning af treekkrogen (dvs. ikke-overholdelse afinstruktionerne) kan fare
tilalvorlige skader pa enten kgretgjet og/eller selve traeekkrogen.

| ekstreme tilfeelde kan overbelastning af traeekkrogen medfgare for tidlig afkobling af
det bugserede udstyr, f.eks. trailer, kasse, campingvogn eller cykelholder. Dette
kan ogséaforarsage alvorlige eller dedelige kveestelser for personer, der opholder
sig enten i det bugserende kgretgj og/eller uskyldige tilskuere i omradet pa det
pageeldende tidspunkt.

Bosal kan ikke holdes ansvarlig for eventuelle fejl i produktet, der opstar som fglge

afforkert eller anden uhensigtsmeessig brug (inkl. overbelastning) af brugeren eller
enhver person, som brugeren er ansvarlig for (artikel 185 (2) i NBW

Formel for beregning af D-veerdien:

Max. anheengerveegt (kg) x max. tilladte vaeqgt af traekkgretgjet (kg) X 9.81 = D (kN)
Max. anheengerveegt (kg) + max. tilladte vaegt af treekkaretgjet (kg) 1000

De som standard angivne fastggrelsespunkter skal overholdes.

De officielle nationale retningslinier vedr. tilladelser skal overholdes.

Disse monterings- og driftsinstruktioner skal vedlaegges kgretgjets officielle doku-
menter.

Ved afsendelse kontrollerer vi alle vores produkter med veegtkontrolsystem. Rekvi-
rering af manglende reservedele kan kun accepteres ved fremvisning af kontrol-
sedlenfravaegtkontrolsystemet.

Det er ngdvendigt at efterspaende mgatrikkerne efter ca. 1000 km.

5(10)



@&N Vetokoukkua kayttaessa on noudatettava auton valmistajan ohjeet koskien suurinta

sallittua vedettya painoa ja suurinta pystysuoraa kuulankantavuutta. Kysy
myyjaltasi paljonko sinun autosi suurin sallittu vedetty paino on, élaka rasita
vetokoukkua enemman kuin sallittu.

Vetokoukun ylirasitus, (eli asetusten rikkominen) johtaa auton ja/tai vetokoukun
vakavaan vaurioon.

Aéritapauksessa ylirasitus saattaa johtaa laitteen, eli peravaunun, asuntovaunun tai
pyOransaileikonirrottautumiseen. Tama saattaa aiheuttaa vakavan loukkaantumisen
tai jopa kuoleman vetoautossa oleville henkildille ja/tai alueella oleville syyttomille
henkildille.

Bosalia ei voi syyttaa tuotteen sellaisista mahdollisista vioista, jotka aiheutti
epanormaali tai asiaton kayttd (muun muassa ylirasitus), joko kayttajan tai
sellaisen henkilon toimesta josta kayttaja on vastuussa (N.B.W. pykala 185.alio 2.).

Ajo-ominaisuuksien kannalta on noudatettava ajoneuvon valmistajan maarayksia
koskien perdvaunun rasitusta ja hinaajan painoa. Katso hinattavan peravaunun
enimmaispaino kasikirjasta tai auton rekisteriotteesta; vetokoukkua koskevia arvoja
ei saa ylittaa.

Laskelma D-maaran maarittelemiseen:
Peravaunun enimmaispaino (kg) x Hinaavan ajoneuvon sallittu enimmaispaino (k 9.81 _
Peréavaunun enimmaispaino (kg) + Hinaavan ajoneuvon sallittu enimmaispaino (kg) 1000

D (kN)

Standardina noudatettava maariteltyja kiinnityskohtia.

Asennuksessaonnoudatettava virallisia lisdvarusteiden asennusta koskevia
maarayksia.

Asennus ja huolto-ohjeet on hyva tallettaa ajoneuvon asiakirjoihin.

Toimituksen yhteydessa kaikki tuotteemme tarkistetaan
painontarkistusjarjestelmalla. Osien puuttuessakorvauspyynto otetaan vastaan vain

painontarkistuksen todistavan tarran esittamisen jalkeen.

Tuhannen kilometrin jalkeen kiristys on tarkistettava.

(D Quando si usa il dispositivo di traino fare sempre riferimento alle istruzioni del

costruttore dell'autoveicolo per quanto riguarda il peso massimo rimorchiabile ed il
peso massimo verticale sulla sfera. Informarsi presso il costruttore del veicolo o
presso il suo distributore locale sul peso massimo rimorchiabile del vostro veicolo e
non superare i valori ammessi per il dispositivo di traino.

Sovraccaricare il dispositivo ditraino (o0 non osservare le istruzioni) pud danneggiare
il veicolo e/o il dispositivo stesso.

In casi estremi il sovraccarico del dispositivo di traino pu0 portare allo sganciamento
del traino (rimorchio, caravan o portabiciclette), con la conseguenza di causare gravi
danni alle persone trasportate e/o alle persone che potrebbero trovarsi nell’area
circostante in quel momento.

La Bosal non pu0 essere ritenuta responsabile per i danni causati da un uso diverso
o improprio del dispositivo di traino (incluso il sovraccarico) da parte dell’'utente o di
persona per la quale I'utente é responsabile (Articolo 185(2) dell’ N.B.W.).

Formula per il calcolo del valore D:
peso massimo rimorchio (kg) x peso massimo permesso veicolo rimorchiatore (ka) , 9.81_ (kN)

peso massimo rimorchio (kg) + peso massimo permesso veicolo rimorchiatore (kg) 1000
Le prescrizioni sui punti di fissaggio definiti dal costruttore del veicolo sono rispettate.

Le norme nazionali per I'omologazione dei dispositivi di traino montati sui veicoli
debbono essere rispettate.

Le istruzioni di montaggio e di utilizzo del dispositivo di traino devono essere allegate
ai documenti del veicolo.

Tutti i nostri prodotti sono controllati al momento della spedizione con un sistema di
controllo peso.

In caso di parti mancanti si accettano richieste di sostituzione esclusivamente con
I'etichetta di controllo peso.

Verificare il serraggio di tutti i bulloni dopo i primi 1000 Km. di traino.

6(10)



(& Pfipouzivanitazného zafizeni vzdy dodrzujte pokyny vyrobce vozidla vztahujici se
na maximalni pfipustnou hmotnost soupravy a maximalni vertikalni zatizeni tazné
koule.

Informuijte se u vyrobce/prodejce o maximalni hmotnosti nakladu tazeného Vasim
vozidlem a nikdy nepfekracujte hodnoty pfipustné pro tazné zafizeni.

Pretizeni tazného zafizeni (ij. nedodrzovani pfedpist) mize vést k tézkym Skodam
bud na vozidle a/nebo na tazném zafizeni.

V extrémnich pfipadech muze takové pretizeni véstk odtrzeni tazeného pfivésu
(nakladniho nebo obytného), nebo nosice jizdnich kol. To by mohlo také zpUsobit
vazné nebo smrtelné zranéni osob, at' uz v tazném vozidle a/nebo mezi
kolemjdoucimi.

Firma Bosal nenese odpovédnost za pfipadné vady vyrobku zpusobené jeho
nespravnym pouzitim nebo pouzitim najiné, nez uréené ucely (véetné pretizeni),
uzivatelem nebo osobou, za kterou je zodpovédny uzivatel (¢l. 185 (2) NBW)).

Vzorec pro vypocet hodnoty D:
Max. hmotnost pfivésu (kg) x Max. pfipustna celkova hmotnost vozidla (ka) , 9.81 = p (kN)
Max. hmotnost pfivésu (kg) + Max. pfipustna celkova hmotnost vozidla (kg) 1000

Standardné pfedepsané body zakotveni se musidodrzet.

Musi se dodrzet pfedpisy daného narodniho nafizeni ohledné ufedniho povoleni
doplnkd.

Tyto predpisy instalace a provozu musi byt v kazdém pfipadé pfipojené
k dokumentdm vozidla.

Pfi dodavce jsou vSechny nase vyrobky kontrolované systémem pro kontrolu vahy.
V pfipadé doplnéni chybéjiciho nahradniho dilu, Vasi Zadost na dodavku mame
moznost pfijmout pouze po prokazani nalepky o potvrzeni kontroly vahy.

Po ujeti zhruba 1000 km je nutno zkontrolovat a dotahnout vSechny Srouby a matice
navySe uvedené hodnoty utahovaciho momentu.

7(10)




019692 MONTAGEHANDL EIDING

1.

10.

11.

Meegeleverde onderdelen en bevestigingsmaterialen van de trekhaak verwijderen. De bouten M10x40
zijn allleen voor het transport en worden niet meer gebruikt. Eventueel aanwezige kit ter plaatse van
de bevestigingspunten verwijderen.

Demonteer de bumper en verwijder het reservewiel.

Positioneer plaat “1” tegen het achterpaneel van de auto, zodanig dat de vorm van deze plaat overeen
komt met de contour lijn van het achterpaneel (zie detailtekening).

Markeer de gaten “A” op het achterpaneel met center punten, en kontroleer aan de binnenzijde of de
gaten in de platen “2” en “3” met deze centerpunten overeenkomen, zodanig dat de vormen van deze
platen aanliggen tegen de vorm van de bandenbak.

Boor dan de gaten door het achterpaneel op g11 mm.

LET OP :Bramen zorgvuldig verwijderen en de geboorde gaten behandelen met een roestwerend
middel.

Hang voor het positioneren van plaat “1” de bouten M10x30 in de gaten “B” en monteer plaat “1”
samen met de kontraplaten “2” en “3” aan de binnenzijde met bouten M10x30 (inkl. veer- en
sluitringen). LET OP : de platen “2” en “3” aandrukken tegen de vorm van de bandenbak.

Monteer de trekhaak bij de gaten “B” met de bouten M10x30 (inkl. veer-, sluitringen en moeren).

Druk de trekhaak met de gaten “C” tegen de onderzijde van de bandenbak , markeer de gaten met
centerpunten en kontroleer vervolgens of plaat “4” in de vorm van de bandenbak past.

Boor deze gaten door op 11 mm . LET OP: Bramen zorgvuldig verwijderen en de geboorde gaten met
een roestwerend middel behandelen.

Monteer de plaat “4” met de bouten M10x30. Ter bescherming van de reservewielband kan op plaat
“4" een stuk vilt of karton gelegd worden.

Zet de trekhaak vast. Hierbij de volgende aanhaalmomenten

hanteren:

M10 - 46 Nm

M12 - 79 Nm

Het is noodzakelijk om na ca. 1000 km gebruik de boutverbindingen na te trekken (volgens gegeven
aanhaalmomenten).

Monteer de bumper op zijn plaats terug.

Monteer de kogel en stekkerdoosplaat "5" d.m.v. de bouten M12x70, incl. veerringen en moeren
volgens tekening.

Bosal kan niet aansprakelijk worden gesteld voor enig gebrek in het produkt zoals veroorzaakt door
de schuld of door welk onoordeelkundig gebruik ook van de gebruiker of een persoon voor wie hij
aansprakelijk is (art. 185, lid 2 N.B.W.).

019692 FITTING INSTRUCTIONS

1.

9.

10.
11.

Unpack the towing bracket and check its contents against the parts list. The bolts M10x40 are only
for transport and these will no longer be used. If necessary, remove the underseal from around the
fitting points of the luggage compartment/frame members.

Dismount the bumper and remove the spare wheel.

Place plate ‘1’ against the car’s rear panel, such that the plate’s contours conform to those of the
panel (see detailed drawing). Use a centre punch to mark the positions of the ‘A’ apertures on the
rear panel. Check inside to see whether plates ‘2’ and ‘3’ correspond with these punch marks such
that the contours of these plates conform to those of the spare tire compartment.

Next drill the holes (g11 mm) in the rear panel.

NOTE: Carefully remove all burrs and treat the holes with an anticorrosion agent.

To position plate ‘1’, place the M10x30 bolts in the ‘B’ apertures, then mount plate ‘1’ (together with
counter-plates ‘2’ and ‘3’ on the inside) using the M10x30 bolts (including spring washers and plain
washers). NOTE: push plates ‘2" and ‘3’ up against the contours of the spare tire compartment.
Mount the towbar using the ‘B’ apertures and the M10x30 bolts (including spring washers and nuts).
Press the ‘C’ apertures of the towbar against the underside of the spare tire compartment. Mark the
apertures using a centre punch, then check whether plate ‘4’ fits within the contours of the spare tire
compartment. Drill the holes (811 mm). NOTE: Carefully remove all burrs and treat the drilled holes
with an anticorrosion agent.

Mount plate ‘4’ using the M10x30 bolts. A piece of felt or cardboard can be placed over plate ‘4", to
protect the spare tire.

Secure the towbar using a torque-wrench. Torque the bolts as follows:

M10 - 46 Nm M12 - 79 Nm

After about 1000 km use, re-tighten the bolts and nuts to the specified torque.

Remount the bumper.

Mount the ball and socket plate "5" using the M12x70 bolts, spring washers and nuts as shown in the
drawing.

Bosal cannot be held responsible for any defects in the product caused by fault or by any injudicious
use whatever of the user or a person he is liable for. (sect. 185, art. 2 N.B.W.)

019692 DESCRIPTION DE MONTAGE

10.
11.

Séparer les différents éléments d’'attelage. Les vis 10x40 servent seulement pour le transport, elles
ne seront plus utilisées. Enlever le mastic de protection autour des points de fixation.

Démonter le pare chocs et enlever la roue de secours.

Placer la plaque “1” contre le panneau arriére de la voiture, de fagon que la forme de la plaque
corresponde a la ligne de contour du panneau arriére (voir plan détaillé). Marquer les trous “A” sur
le panneau arriére avec des points de pergage, et vérifier a l'intérieur si les plaques “2” et “3”
correspondent a ces points de percage, de fagon que les formes des plaques s’appliquent contre la
forme de la cuvette de roues.

Percer ensuite les trous a travers le panneau arriére avec un diameétre de 11 mm.

ATTENTION : Eliminer les bavures et protéger les trous avec un produit antirouille.

Pour installer la plaque “1”, insérer les boulons M10x30 dans les trous “B” et monter la plaque “1”
en méme temps que les contre-plaques “2” et “3” a l'intérieur a I'aide des vis M10x30 (y compris les
rondelles freins et des rondelles plates). ATTENTION : Appuyer les plaques “2” et “3” contre la forme
de la cuvette de roues.

Monter le crochet d’attelage au niveau des trous “B” a I'aide des vis M10x30 (y compris les
rondelles freins, les rondelles plates et les écrous).

Appuyer le crochet d’attelage avec les trous “C” contre le dessous de la cuvette de roues,
marquer les trous avec des points de pergage, et vérifier ensuite si la plague “4” rentre dans la
forme de la cuvette de roues.

Percer ces trous avec un diameétre de 11 mm. ATTENTION : Eliminer les bavures et

protéger les trous avec un produit antirouille.

Monter la plaque “4” & I'aide des vis M10x30. Pour protéger la roue de secours, poser un morceau de
feutre ou de carton sur la plaque “4”.

Fixer I'attelage. Bloquer 'ensemble de la boulonnerie aux couples de serrage suivants:

M10 - 46 Nm M12 - 79 Nm

Il est conseillé de vérifier le serrage de toute la boulonnerie aprés 1000 Km de traction.

Remonter le pare chocs.

Monter la rotule et le support de prise "5" a I'aide des vis M12x70, des rondelles freins et des
écrous suivant le dessin.

Bosal décline toute responsabilité concernant des défauts éventuels de cet attelage qui seraient
causeés par une mauvaise utilisation. Seul I'utilisateur est responsable (art 185 lid 2 NBW).

8(10)



019692 ANBAU ANWEISUNG

1.

10.

11.

Die Anhéngevorrichtung auspacken und die Befestigungsteile auf Vollstandigkeit tberprifen.
Die Schrauben M10x40 sind nur fir den Transport und werden nicht mehr benétigt.Im Bereich
der Befestigungspunkte den Unterbodenschutz entfernen.

Den Stossfanger demontieren und das Reserverad entfernen.

Legen Sie Platte 1 konturengleich am Wagenheck an (siehe Detailzeichnung). Markieren Sie die
Loécher A mit Kérnerspitzen am Heck und prifen Sie an der Innenseite, ob die Platten 2 und 3
konturengleich an den Radkasten anliegen. Bohren Sie jetzt die Locher mit einem Durchmesser
von 11 mm durch das Heck. ACHTUNG: Grate sorgféltig entfernen und die Bohrlécher mit
einem Rostschutzmittel behandeln.

Setzen Sie die Bolzen M10x30 in die Lécher B ein und montieren Sie Platte 1 zusammen mit den
Gegenplatten 2 und 3 an der Innenseite mit den Bolzen M10x30 (einschl. Feder- und
SchlieBringen) an. ACHTUNG: Die Platten 2 und 3 gegen die Form des Radkastens driicken.
Die Anhangevorrichtung mit den Bolzen M10x30 (einschl. Federringen und Muttern)

montieren.

Driicken Sie die Anhangevorrichtung mit den Léchern C an die Unterseite des Radkastens,
markieren Sie die Locher mit Kérnerspitzen und priifen Sie, ob die Konturen von Platte 4 mit
denen des Radkastens ubereinstimmen.

Bohren Sie die Locher in einem Durchmesser von 11 mm durch. ACHTUNG: Grate sorgféltig
entfernen und die Bohrlécher mit einem Rostschutzmittel behandeln.

Montieren Sie Platte 4 mit den Bolzen M10x30. Zum Schutz des Reserverads kann auf Platte 4
ein Stuck Filz oder Karton gelegt werden.

Die Anhangevorrichtung ausrichten und alle Schrauben mit folgenden Drehmomenten
anziehen:

M10 - 46 Nm

M12 - 79 Nm

Nach ca. 1000 km die Bolzenverbindungen wie angegeben nachziehen.

Den StoRRfanger wieder montieren.

Die Kugel und Steckdosenhalteplatte "5" gemaf Zeichnung mit Bolzen M12x70, Federringen
und Unterlegscheiben montieren.

Fur einen Mangel am Produkt, der durch den Fahrzeughalter oder eine andere Person aufgrund
unsachgeméaRer Benutzung verursacht wurde, ibernimmt Bosal keine Haftung. (art. 185 lid 2
N.B.W.)

019692 INSTRUCCIONES DE MONTAJE

1.

9.

10.
11.

Sacar las piezas y el material de sujeccion incluidos del gancho de remolque. Los pernos M10x40 so6lo
sirven para el transporte y no se utilizan.

Si procede, retirar el pegamento existente en los puntos de sujeccion.

Desmontar el parachoques y retirar la rueda de repuesto.

Colocar la chapa “1” contra el panel trasero del vehiculo de tal manera que la forma de esta chapa coincida
con el contorno del panel trasero (véase dibujo de detalle). Marcar los orificios “A” en el panel trasero con
puntas de punzoén y comprobar en el interior si las chapas “2” y “3” coinciden con estas puntas de punzon,
de tal manera que las formas de estas chapas colindan con la forma del alojamiento de la rueda de
repuesto.

A continuacion, taladrar los orificios a través del panel trasero con un diametro de 11 mm.

ATENCION: Quitar con todo esmero las rebabas y tratar los orificios taladrados con un antioxidante.

Meter los pernos M10x30 en los orificios “B” para colocar la plancha “1” y montar la plancha “1” junto con
las contrachapas “2” y “3” en el interior con los pernos M10x30 (inclusive aros elasticos y arandelas).
ATENCION: apretar las chapas “2” y “3” contra la forma del alojamiento de la rueda de repuesto.

Montar el gancho de remolque en los orificios “B” con los pernos M10x30 (inclusive aros elasticos y
tuercas).

Apretar el gancho con los orificios “C” contra la parte inferior del alojamiento de la rueda de repuesto,
marcar los orificios con puntas de punzén y después comprobar si la chapa “4” entra bien en la forma del
alojamiento de la rueda de repuesto.

Taladrar estos orificios con un didmetro de 11 mm. ATENCION: Quitar con todo esmero las rebabas y tratar
los orificios taladrados con un antioxidante.

Montar la chapa “4” con los pernos M10x30. Para la proteccion de la rueda de repuesto se puede poner
fieltro o cartén sobre la chapa “4”.

. Fijar el gancho de remolque. Atenerse aqui a los siguientes pares de apriete:

M10 - 46 Nm M12 - 79 Nm

Cada 1000 km de uso es necesario comprobar las conexiones del perno (segun los pares de apriete
dados).

Montar de nuevo el parachoques en su sitio.

Montar la bola y la placa del enchufe "5" por medio de los pernos M12x70, con inclusién de aros elasticos
y tuercas.

Bosal no asume responsabilidad de ningln tipo por defectos en el producto causados por o debidos a un
uso imprudente, tanto por parte del usuario como de cualquier persona bajo su responsabilidad (art. 185,
parrafo 2 N.B.W. (Cédigo Civil Holandés)).

019692 MONTAGEVEJLEDNING

. Fastggr treekkrogen. Fglgende momenter skal iagttages:

. Fjern de dele og montenngsmaterlaler der sidder pa treekkrogen. Boltene M10x40 er kun til transport og
anvendes ikke. Eventuelt kit pa fastggrelsespunkterne fiernes.

. Afmonter kofangeren og fjern reservehjulet.
. Positionér plade “1” mod bilens bagpanel sadan at pladens form svarer til bagpanelets konturlinie (se

detaljetegning). Markér hullerne “A” pa bagpanelet med centrumpunkter og kontroller pa indersiden om
pladerne “2” og “3” stemmer overens med disse centrumpunkter sddan at pladernes form ligger mod
reservehjulskassens form. Bor hullerne gennem bagpanelet (g 11 mm)

OBS: Fjern forsigtigt ujeevnheder og behandel de borede huller med et rustbeskyttende middel.

Til positioneringen af plade “1” szettes boltene M10x30 i hullerne “B”. Plade “1” monteres sammen med
kontraplade “2” og “3” pa indersiden med bolte M10x30 (inkl. fieder- og slutskiver). OBS: Pladerne “2” og “3”
trykkes mod reservehjulskassens form.

Monter traekkrogen ved hullerne “B” med boltene M10x30 (inkl. fiederskiver og mgatrikker).

Tryk treekkrogen med hullerne “C” mod undersiden af reservehjulskassen, markér hullerne med centrum
punkter og kontroller derefter om plade “4” passer i reservehjulskassens form.

Udbor hullerne (g 11 mm). OBS: Fjern forsigtigt ujsevnheder og behandel de borede huller med et
rustbeskyttende middel.

. Monter plade “4” med bolte M10x30. Til beskyttelse af reservehjulet kan der anbringes et stykke filt eller

karton pa plade “4”.
M10 - 46 Nm M12 - 79 Nm
Det er ngdvendigt at efterspeende matrikken efter ca. 1000 km.

. Genanbring kofangeren.
10.
11.

Monter kuglen og stikdasepladen "5"vha. boltene M12x70, inkl. fiederskiver og metrikker.
Bosal kan ikke gares ansvarlig for mangler ved produktet, der er opstaet som faglge af skyld eller ukyndig
anvendelse af brugeren eller en person som han er ansvarlig for (8§ 185, stk. 2 N.B.W. (hollandsk privatret)).

9(10)



692 ASENNUSOHJEET

019
1.

2.
3.

11.

Pura vetokoukku pakkauksesta ja tarkasta osaluettelosta, etta kaikki osat ovat mukana.

Poista tarvittaessa alustamassa vetokoukun kiinnityspisteista tavaratilan pohjassa ja runkopalkeissa.
Irrota puskuri ja nosta varapyora pois.

Aseta levy “1” auton takapaatya vasten siten, etté levyn muoto vastaa paatypellin muotoa (ks.
kuvaa). Merkitse pistepuikolla reikien “A” paikat takapaatyyn. Tarkasta sisapuolelta, vastaavatko
levyt “2” ja “3” pistepuikon merkitsemia paikkoja siten, etta naiden levyjen muoto vastaa
varapyorétilan muotoja.

Poraa sitten reiét (@ 11 mm) takapaatyyn.

HUOM: Poista huolellisesti kaikki metalli hileet rei’ista ja suojaa porausjélki ruosteenesto-aineella.
Levyn “1” kohdistamiseksi aseta ruuvit M10x30 reikiin “B”. Asenna sitten levy “1” (vastalevyineen “2”
ja “3" sisapuolella) ruuvien M10x30, jousialuslevyjen ja sileiden aluslevyjen avulla. HUOM: Tyénna
levyt “2” ja “3” varapyoratilan muotoja vasten.

Asenna vetokoukku reikiin “B” ruuvien M10x30, jousialuslevyjen ja mutterien avulla.

Paina vetokoukun etup&até varapyoratilan pohjaa vasten ja merkitse reikien “C” paikat pistepuikolla.
Tarkasta sitten, etta levy “4” vastaa varapyoratilan muotoihin ja pistepuikon merkintéihin. Poraa naméa
reiat @ 11 mm terélld. HUOM: Poista huolellisesti kaikki metalli hileet rei’isté ja suojaa porausjalki
ruosteenestoaineella.

Kiinnita levy “4” ruuvien M10x30 avulla. Levyn “4” paalle on hyva laittaa pala pahvia tai huopaa
varapyoran suojaksi.

Kirista vetokoukun kaikki kiinnitykset momenttiavaimen avulla:

M10 - 46 Nm

M12 - 79 Nm

Noin 1000 km:n ajon jalkeen ruuvit ja mutterit on kiristettava.

Asenna puskuri takaisin.

. Asenna kuulapéa ja pistorasian kannatinlevy “5” ruuvien M12x70, jousialuslevyjen ja mutterien avulla

kuvan mukaan.
Bosal ei ole vastuussa vahingoista, jotka ovat aiheutuneet kayttdjan virheesta tai tuotteen
vaarinkaytosta (artikla 185 kohta 2 NBW).

019692 ISTRUZIONI DI MONTAGGIO

1. Aprire la confezione d’imballaggio della struttura di traino e controllare il contenuto a fronte dell’elenco
componenti. Se necessario, rimuovere il mastice di protezione intorno ai punti di fissaggio. Le viti 10x40
servono solo per il trasporto, e non saranno piu utilizzate.

2. Smontare il paraurti e togliere la ruota di scorta.

3. Posizionare la piastra “1” contro il pannello posteriore della vettura, in modo che la forma della piastra
corrisponda alla linea di contorno del pannello posteriore (vedi disegno dettagliato). Segnare i fori “A” sul
pannello posteriore con un punzone, e verificare all'interno se le piastre “2” e “3” corrispondono a questi
punti, in modo che le forme delle piastre si applichino contro la forma del vano ruota scorta. Forare
attraverso il pannello posteriore con una punta di 11 mm.

ATTENZIONE: eliminare le sbavature e proteggere i fori con prodotto antiruggine.

4. Per installare la piastra “1”, inserire i bulloni M10x30 nei fori “B” e montare la piastra “1”
contemporaneamente alle contropiastre “2” e “3” all'interno per mezzo delle viti M10x30 (compreso le
rondelle bloccanti e le rondelle piane).

ATTENZIONE: appoggiare le piastre “2” e “3” contro il vano ruota scorta.

5. Montare il dispositivo di traino ai fori “B” per mezzo di viti M10x30 (comprese le rondelle bloccanti, le
rondelle piane ed i dadi).

6. Appoggiare il dispositivo di traino con i fori “C” contro il fondo del vano ruota scorta, segnare i fori con un
punzone, e verificare se la piastra “4” rientra nella forma del vano ruota scorta. Forare con punta
diam. 11 mm.

ATTENZIONE: eliminare le sbavature e proteggere i fori con prodotto antiruggine.

7. Montare la piastra “4” con viti M10x30. Per proteggere la ruota di scorta posare un pezzo di feltro o di
cartone sulla piastra.

8. Fissare il dispositivo di traino. Bloccare I'insieme della bulloneria alle coppie di serraggio seguenti:

M10 =46 Nm M12 =79 Nm

9. Rimontare il paraurti.

10. Montare la sfera ed il supporto della presa “5” con viti M12x70, rondelle bloccanti e dadi secondo il
disegno.

ATTENZIONE:

Verificare il serraggio di tutti i bulloni dopo i primi 1000 Km di traino.

La Bosal declina qualsiasi responsabilita per errato o imperfetto montaggio del dispositivo di

traino, come anche per uso errato o improprio dello stesso.

019692 Navod k montazi:

1. Podle prilozeného seznamu zkontrolovat jednotlivé soucasti tazného zarizeni.Pokud je to
nezbytné,odstranit z jednotlivych soucasti tazného zarizeni a zavazadlového prostoru ochranny
prostredek.

2. Demontovat naraznik a odejmout nahradni kolo.

3. Umistit desku ,1* k zadnimu panelu tak,zZe se obrysy desky a panelu prekryvaji (viz detail).V zadnim
panelu vyznacit otvory ,A“.Zkontrolovat,zda desky ,2“ a ,3" koresponduji s vyznacenymi otvory tak,aby
jejich obrysy se shodovaly s obrysy prostoru pro nahradni kolo.

Vyvrtat do zadniho panelu otvory o prumeru 11mm.
POZNAMKA: Odstranit z otvoru véechny nerovnosti a oSetrit je antikoroznim prostredkem.

4. Do otvoru ,B* umistit Srouby M10x30 (pozice desky ,1“).Poté pripevnit desku ,1“ (spolu s deskami ,2“ a
»3" na vnitrni strane),pouzit Srouby M10x30 (spolu s pruznymi a plochymi destickami).

POZNAMKA: Pritlacit desky ,2“ a ,3" k obrysum prostoru pro nahradni kolo.

5. Pripevnit taznou tyc za pouziti otvoru ,B* a Sroubu M10x30 (spolu s maticemi a pruznymi podlozkami).

6. Prilozit otvory ,C* tazné tyce ke spodni strane prostoru pro nahradni kolo.Otvory vyznacit,poté
zkontrolovat, zda deska ,4“ souhlasi s obrysy prostoru pro nahradni kolo.Vyvrtat otvory o prumeru 11mm.
POZNAMKA: Opatrne odstranit z otvoru v8echny nerovnosti a o$etrit je antikoroznim prostredkem.

7. Za pomoci Sroubu M10x30 pripevnit desku ,4“.Desku mozno oblozit plsti nebo kartonem (ochrana
nahradniho kola).

8. Tazné zarizeni zabezpecit,v8echny Srouby a matice utdhnout.Hodnoty krouticiho momentu pro jednotlivé
typy Sroubu: M10 -46 Nm M12 -79 Nm
Po ujeti zhruba 1000km dotahnout vS8echny Srouby a matice na vy$e uvedené hodnoty krouticiho
momentu.

9. Pripevnit naraznik.

10. Pripevnit kulovy cep a desticku se zastrckou ,5%,pouzit Srouby M12x70,pruzné podlozky a matice tak. Jak
je naznaceno na nakresu.

Firma Bosal nenese zodpovednost za jakoukoliv zavadu na vyrobku zpusobenou nespravnym
zachézenim na strane uZivatele. 10(10)



